


504 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 454.

make all rules and regulations concerning * * * its work

» # »

.?. * * * It shall * * * maintain suitable offices,

* * * where its maps, plans, documents and records shall

be kept, subject to public inspection at all reasonable hours and

under such reasonable regulations as * * * it may pre-

scribe.

Section 697—70. * * * The commission shall * * *

make a thorough study of the county * * * with reference

to making reservations of lands therein for public uses and

laying out ample open spaces, parks, roads and boulevards:

* * * make plans and maps of * * * a comprehensive

county park system; * * * gather such further information

in relation thereto as it may deem expedient; * * * and re-

port thf, same to the county board * * * within two years

from the date of * * * its organization. It shall make such

other reports, from time to time, as may be requested by the

county board. » * *

SECTION 2. Sections 1787o—3, 1787o—3a, and 1787o—3b of

the statutes are renumbered, consolidated and revised to read:

Section 697—71. The said commission shall have charge and

supervision of all county parks, and all lands heretofore or here-

after acquired by the county for park or reservation purposes;

and shall have power: •

(1) To lay out. improve, maintain and govern all such parks

and open spaces; to lay out, grade, construct, improve and main-

tain roads, parkways, boulevards and bridges therein or connect-

ing the same with any other parks or open spaces or with any

municipality in the county, using such methods and materials

as it may deem expedient; to determine and prescribe btiildins

lines along the same; and to make rules for the regulation of

the use and enjoyment thereof by the public;

(2) To accept, in the name of the county, devises of land and

beciuests and donations of money to be used for park purposes;

(3) To acquire, in the name of the county, by purchase, land

contract, lease, condemnation, or otherwise, with the approval

and consent of the county board, such tracts of land or public

ways as it may deem suitable for park purposes; but no land

so acquired shall be disposed of by the county without the con-

sent of said commission, and all moneys received for any such

lands, or any materials, so disposed of. shall be paid into the

county park fund hereinafter established.

Section 697—72. Whenever the said commission requires

lands or rights in lands or public ways for any of the purposes

specified in section 697—73 and is unable to agree with the/
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